

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

Respondent.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT AND FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE DIGITAL
PROGRESS INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

JOEL THAYER

Counsel of Record

DIGITAL PROGRESS INSTITUTE
1255 Union Street NE, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20002
(760) 668-0934
joel@digitalprogress.tech

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Covered Social Media Platforms Are Communications Platforms, <i>i.e.</i> , Conduits of Others’ Communications.....	8
A. The Covered Social Media Platforms Tell the Public They Are Mere Communications Platforms	9
B. The Covered Social Media Platforms Tell the Courts They Are Mere Communications Platforms	10
II. Because Communications Platforms Do Not Speak, Applying Non-Discrimination Laws to Them Does Not Compel Speech.....	14
A. The Compelled Speech Doctrine Does Not Apply to Communications Platforms	16

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Covered Social Media Platforms are No Different from other Communications Platforms	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. TikTok, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 14742788 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2022)	14
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia University et al.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)	3, 19, 22
<i>Calise v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1240860 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	13
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roomates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)	12, 13
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 14
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp!, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	16, 17, 18
<i>NetChoice v. Paxton</i> , 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 8, 10, 12, 19, 22, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission (PG&E),</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	16, 17, 19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	5, 19
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Semon v. Royal Indem. Co.,</i> 279 F.2d 737 (5th Cir. 1960)	19
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,</i> 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	15, 23
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Services Co.,</i> 1995 WL 323710 (Sup. Ct. N.Y., May 24, 1995) .	11, 12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Verizon v. F.C.C.,</i> 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
 Statutes & Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 14, 18, 23, 24, 25
47 U.S.C. § 230	10, 11, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	10, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(2).....	11, 14
47 U.S.C. § 230(f)(3).....	6
49 U.S.C. § 40127(A)	6
47 C.F.R. § 202.....	14
Brief for Appellees, <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , No. 13-7017 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 25, 2013)	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	7
Elisa Shearer, <i>Social Media Outpaces Print Newspapers in the U.S. as a News Source</i> , Pew Research (Dec. 10, 2018), <i>available at</i> https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2018/12/10/social-media-outpaces-print-newspapers-in-the-u-s-as-a-news-source/	5, 23
Facebook Terms, <i>available at</i> https://www.facebook.com/legal/terms?paipv=0&eav=AfaiT3bYQZZLgS80Lr8T2_77b1ql6ERZZg1NqQnUIOGWOLwSoGThtpqi6qItjNvtC60&_rdr	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Henry Farrell, Margaret Levi, & Tim O’Reilly, <i>Mark Zuckerberg Runs a Nation-State, And He’s The King</i> , Vox (Apr. 10, 2018, 7:44 AM), <i>available at</i> https://www.vox.com/the-big-idea/2018/4/9/17214752/zuckerberg-facebook-power-regulation-data-privacy-control-political-theory-data-breach-king	3
Hon. Chris Cox & Hon. Ron Wyden, Reply Comments to the Federal Communications Commission, RM-11862 (2020), <i>available at</i> https://www.fcc.gov/ecfs/document/10917190303687/1	11
James Madison, Speech in Congress Opposing the National Bank (Feb. 8, 1791) in <i>Writings</i> (Library of America ed. 1999)	2
Letter from James Madison to Thomas Jefferson, Oct. 17, 1788, <i>available at</i> http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-11-02-0218	2
Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss, <i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00213 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 6, 2016)	12
<i>Online Platforms and Market Power, Part 6: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Antitrust, Com. and Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 116th Cong. 33 (2020)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Press Release, FedEx, FedEx Responds to Questions on the National Rifle Association, Gun Safety and Policy (Feb. 26, 2018), available at https://newsroom.fedex.com/newsroom/global-english/fedex-responds-questions-national-rifle-association-gun-safety-policy	6-7
Ravi Somaiya, <i>How Facebook Is Changing the Way Its Users Consume Journalism</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 26, 2014, https://nyti.ms/3ommZXb	9
Ruslana Lishchuk, <i>How Large Would Tech Companies Be If They Were Countries?</i> , Mackeeper (updated Aug. 13, 2021), available at https://mackeeper.com/blog/tech-giants-as-countries/	23
Scott Horton, <i>James Madison, Corporations, and the National Security State</i> , Written Remarks at Liberty and Power Lectures, Univ. of Ala. Law Sch. (2011), available at https://harpers.org/wp-content/uploads/madisoncorporationsnss2.pdf	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.002	4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001(4)	6
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.003(c)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.004(a)	5
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.004(b)	5
Verizon Acceptable Use Policy, <i>available at</i> https:// www.verizon.com/about/terms-conditions/ acceptable-use-policy	21
